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DATE : 

TO: 

FJU:»oo : 

RE: 

FEBRUARY 4, 1999 
0 

DIRECTOR, DIVlSION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (BA'/CI ,,, 
&" 

DIVISION OF CCMKUNICATI ONS (ISLERlp~ "\) 
DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (J. HILLER) ri\C.O 

DOCKET NO. 981883-TI - CANCE~ON BY FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE COHHISSION OF IXC CERTIFICATE NO. 4824 ISSUED TO 
INT£RNM'IONAL T&LEPHON£ GROUP, INC., FOR VI01.1.TIOH OF RULE 
25·4.0161, F.A.C., IU:Gtlt.1.TORY ASSESSHDIT FEES; 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANIES. 

AGENDA: 02/16/99 • R.£GtiLAR AGENDA • INTERESTED PERSONS Kl'.Y 
PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL OATES : NON£ 

SPECIAL INS'nWC'J'IOMa: NONE 

FILE NAH£ AND LOCATION: S:\PSC\CKU\WP\981883.RCH 

International Telephone Group, Inc. obtained Florida Public 
Service Commission IXC Certificate No . 4824 on Jul y 31 , 1997. 

The Division ot Admcinistrstion mailed the 1997 reQulatory 
assessment tee (RAF) notice by certified mail . The United States 
Post al Service (USPS) returned the unopened envelope but no reason 
was given for the returned mail. 

The Division ot Administrati on advised start JY memorandum 
tha t t his company had not paid ita 1997 RAF, plus statutory penalty 
and l ntereat char9•• tor the year 1997. 
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DOCKET NO. 98188~I 
OAT£: FEBRUARY 4, 1999 • 

After the docket was opened, Ms. Rose Romano ca:led sta!f on 
January 12, 1999, on behalf of the company's presidon :, Hr. Richard 
Boudria. Hs. Romano advised that tho company wanted to keep its 
certit1cato, would pay th,. past due amount, and would make a 
settlement otter. Tho Division o! Administration's records show 
t hat the company paid the past due amount on January 13, 1999, plus 
paid the 1998 requlatory assessment fees. In addition, the company 
proposed to pay f uture regulatory assessment fees by the due date 
of each year and offered a $100 settlement to resolve this case. 
(ATTACHMENT A) Therefore, sta!! believes the followin9 
recommendations arc appropriate. 

DISCUSSION OF ISSUES 

ISSUE 1: Should the Commission accept the settlement otter 
proposed by International Telephone Group, Inc. to resolve tho 
apparent violations of Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
Requlatory Assessment fees; Telecommunications Companies? 

BECQMHINQAIIQH: Yes. The Commission should accept tho company's 
settlement otter. Any contribution should be paid by the company 
within five business days from the effective date of the Con~ission 
Order. The Commission 11hould forward the contr ibution to tho 
Office ot the Comptroller tor deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes. (Isler) 

STAFF AHALXSIS: Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
requirea the payment ot regulatory assessment fees by January 30 of 
the subsequent year tor telecommunications companies, and provides 
for penalties and interest as outlined in Se::tion 350.113, florida 
Statutes, for any delinquent amounts. 

The Division of Administration notified staff by memorand~ 
that International Telephone Group, Inc. had not submitted the 
regulatory assessment tees for 1997, alonq with statutory penalty 
and interest charqes for the year 199?. 

A!ter the docket was opened, Ms. Rose Romano called sta!t on 
January 12, 1999, on behalf of the company's presidant, Mr. Richard 
Boudria. H•. Romano advised that the company wanted to keep its 
certit1cate, would pay the past due amount, and would make a 
settlement otter. The Division of Administration'• records show 
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DOCKET NO. 98188~1 
DATE: FEBRUARY 4, 1999 • 
that the company paid the past due amount on January 13, 1999, plus 
paid the 1998 regulatory assessment tees. In additJon, the company 
proposed to pay futu r e requlatory assessment fees by tho duo date 
of each year and offered ~ $100 settlement to resolve this case. 
(ATTACHI'ENT A) 

Accordinqly, staff believes the terms of the cettlement 
aqreement as summarized in this recommendation should be accepted. 
Any contribution sbould be paid by the company within five business 
days from the effective date of tho Commiesion Order. Tho 
Commission should forward the contr:ibution to the O!tice of tho 
Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue Fund pursuant 
to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes. 

ISSUE 2: Should thie docket be closed? 

RECQIJEUQATION: 
recommendation in 
contribution, this 

Yes, 
Issue 

docket 

if the Co~~lssion approves staff's 
1 and upon remittance of the $100 

should be c l osed. (J. Killer) 

StAfF AHALXBIB: If the Commission approves staf f's recommendation 
in Issue 1, ar.d upon romit~ance of the $100 contribution, this 
docket should be closed. The contribution should be forwarded to 
the Ot!ice o f the Collll)troller tor deposit in the State General 
Revenue Fund pursuant to Chapter 36~.285( 1), florida Statutes. 
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DOCKET N~81893-TI 
DATE : FEB~ARY 41 1999 
ATTACHMENT A 

Jnnu:uy 12, 1999 

Paula Isler 
State of Florida 
Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL n::99..08SO 

VIA FACSIMILE: 850 413·6503 

Dear Ms. Isler: 

• 

This letter is in response to the fax we recetved on January II, 1999. Upon calling the 
Public Service Commission. we discovered that the 1997 Regulatory AS$C$Sment Fee wns 
not paid due to the US Posl41 Office returning lhe forms back to Florida PSC. We moved 
one office bui lding ovct' from 1300 Mount Kemble Avenue to 150<1 Mount Kemble 
Avenue. 

I, as President, will assure you that oil future Regulatory Assessment Fees will be paid on 
a timely basi,. In addition, you can vcnfy from the State of Florida Dq>anment of 
Revenue that we hove always paid our Telecommunication taxes on u timely basis 

Please re·instate our Cenificntc Number 4824 for thts stmplc misunderstandu;;; of the US 
Postal Service returning the Regulatory Assessment Fomt back to the Florida I'SC. I 
understand that the ultimate responsible is upon us. However, we staned In 1997 ami this 
' u lhc first year we were to file with Floridn PSC. Please accept our offer of $100 tn 
lku of lhe SSOO.OO fine. 

Thank you for your assislanec and consideration in this matter. We will overnight the 
1997 w1d 1998 Regulatory Assessment Form and Fcc ofSSO via Airhomc for tomorrow. 
Januruy 13. 1999. delivery. 

Smcercly, 

Richnrd M. Boudria 
President 
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